3. The contribution from new business is defined as the present value at point of sale of assumed profits from new business written in the period and then rolled
forward to the end of the financial period using the risk discount rate applicable at the end of the reporting period.
4. LGR includes present value of annual premiums for longevity insurance on a net of reinsurance basis to enable a more representative margin figure. The gross
of reinsurance longevity insurance annual premium is £270m (2012 : £nil). The LGR PVNBP contribution from new business and margin are also inclusive of
longevity insurance.

European Embedded Value

Preliminary Results 2013   82

5.07 Sensitivities

In accordance with the guidance issued by the European Insurance CFO Forum in October 2005 the table below shows the effect of alternative
assumptions on the long term embedded value and new business contribution.

Effect on embedded value as at 31 December 2013

   1% 1% 1%

lower higher 1% 1% higher
As risk risk lower higher equity/

pub- discount discount interest interest property
lished rate rate rate rate yields

£m £m £m £m £m £m

LGAS and LGR1   8,454 614 (525) 295 (241) 128
LGA   933 115 (96) 38 (37) -

Total covered business   9,387 729 (621) 333 (278) 128

   5% 5%

10% 10% lower lower
lower lower 10% mortality mortality

As equity/ main- lower (UK (other
pub- property tenance lapse annu- busi-

lished values expenses rates ities) ness)
£m £m £m £m £m £m

LGAS and LGR1   8,454 (261) 115 85 (268) 73
LGA   933 -  12 4 n/a 129

Total covered business   9,387 (261) 127 89 (268) 202

Effect on new business contribution for the year

   1% 1% 1%
lower higher 1% 1% higher

As risk risk lower higher equity/
pub- discount discount interest interest property

lished rate rate rate rate yields
£m £m £m £m £m £m

LGAS and LGR1   544 76 (63) -  (5) 15
LGA   107 14 (12) 1 (1) -

Total covered business   651 90 (75) 1 (6) 15

   5% 5%
   10% 10% lower lower

lower lower 10% mortality mortality
As equity/ main- lower (UK (other

pub- property tenance lapse annu- busi-
lished values expenses rates ities) ness)

£m £m £m £m £m £m

LGAS and LGR1   544 (5) 23 16 (23) 10
LGA   107 -  2 2 n/a 17

Total covered business   651 (5) 25 18 (23) 27

1. Includes LGC.

Opposite sensitivities are broadly symmetrical.

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions may not be linear, and as such, they should not be extrapolated to changes of a much larger order. A 2%
higher risk discount rate would result in a £913m negative impact on UK embedded value and a £108m negative impact on UK new business
contribution for the year.

European Embedded Value

Preliminary Results 2013   83

5.08 Assumptions

UK assumptions

The assumed future pre-tax returns on fixed interest and RPI linked securities are set by reference to the portfolio yield on the relevant backing